#### LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

# GENERAL LAWS

## (TEMPORARY)

## CHAPTER 34

### COMPENSATION OF STATE EXAMINERS OF ACCOUNTS

#### S. F. 32

AN ACT to amend chapter fifty-one (51), Acts of the Fiftieth General Assembly, relating to compensation of county, municipal and school examiners and their assistants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amend Chapter fifty-one (51) of the acts of the Fiftieth 1 2 General Assembly by striking the figure five (5) in the last line of 3 section two (2) of said act and inserting the figure seven (7).

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take

2 effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication in

the Hampton Chronical,\* a newspaper published at Hampton, Iowa, 3

4 and the Burlington Gazette, a newspaper published at Burlington,

5 Iowa.

### Approved February 15, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Hampton Chronicle, Hampton, Iowa, February 22, 1945, and the Burlington Gazette, Burlington, Iowa, February 20, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

\*According to enrolled act.

#### CHAPTER 35

#### EMERGENCY FUND TAX

H. F. 198

AN ACT legalizing an emergency fund levy for cities having a population of not less than twenty-six thousand or more than twenty-seven thousand as shown by the last census.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Any city having a population of not less than 26,000 2 nor more than 27,000, as shown by the last census, shall have the 3 power to assess and levy in addition to the emergency fund tax already 4 provided, an additional emergency fund tax levy not to exceed one (1) 5 mill for the years 1945 and 1946, notwithstanding the limitations of 6 Section three hundred seventy-three (373), Code, 1939.

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in 3 the Clinton Herald, a newspaper published at Clinton, Iowa, and the